ZONING HEARING BOARD OF WRIGHTSTOWN TOWNSHIP

Applicant:

Owner:

Subject
Property:

Requested
Relief:

Hearing
History:

Appearances:

BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

TCT Property Management
1152 Swamp Road
Furlong, PA 18925

Same.

Tax Parcel No. 53-014-027, which is located 793 Penns Park Road in
Wrightstown Township, Bucks County, Pennsylvania.

Applicant seeks to modify existing use of the subject property, which
currently includes, office (permitted) and apartment (existing
nonconforming), to retail and eating place, with two continuing
apartment uses. In conjunction with Applicant’s proposal, Applicant
seeks the following variances from the Newtown Area Joint Municipal
Zoning Ordinance: 1) from §803.B.B-5.1.a, §803.E.E-1.6 & §803.E.E-5.4,
to permit 25 combined parking spaces, where 42 combined parking
spaces are required; (2) from §1001.B.3, to permit 9' x 18' parking
spaces, where 10' x 20' parking spaces are required; (3) from §1001.F.6,
to not require the buffer and landscape requirements be satisfied; and
(4) from §1002.D, to not require an off-street loading berth with
dimensions of at least 15' in width by at least 50' in length.

The application was filed in Wrightstown Township on September 18,
2025. Hearings were held on November 12, 2025 and December 3, 2025
at the Wrightstown Township Building, 2203 Second Street Pike,
Wrightstown, PA 18940.

Applicant by: Benjamin Anderson, Esq.
Edward F. Murphy, Esq.
Wisler Pearlstine, LLP
301 N. Sycamore Street
Newtown, PA 18940

Protestants: Kenneth Hone, Pro Se
2341 Second Street Pike
Newtown, PA 18940

Marianne Pugh, Pro Se
787 Penns Park Road
Newtown, PA 18940



Mailing Date:

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1.

2.

3.

Jan Marx, Pro Se
2336 Second Street Pike
Newtown, PA 18940

Emily Cherney, Pro Se
786 Penns Park Road
Newtown, PA 18940

David Wright, Pro Se
2332 Second Street Pike
Newtown, PA 18940

January 16, 2026

DECISION

The Zoning Hearing Board of Wrightstown Township met the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance, the Municipalities Planning Code, and other relevant statutes as
to legal notice of the hearings held.

The Applicant is the Owner of the Subject Property and therefore possessed
of the requisite standing to make application to this Board.

The Zoning Hearing Board marked and admitted the following exhibits:

ZHB-1:

ZHB-2:

ZHB-3:
ZHB-4:

Application received September 18, 2025 with deed to the
Subject Property; Site Plan prepared by Dynamic Engineering,
titled Zoning Plan, dated August 28, 2025; and, a list of
property owners to be notified by mail.
Legal Notice of hearing held, (proof of publication, mailing and
posting).
Newtown Area Joint Municipal Zoning Ordinance.
Position statement by Wrightstown Township Board of
Supervisors, by way of correspondence dated October 14, 2025,
prepared by Township Solicitor (“...The Board reviewed the
Application and determined that it would support the
Application and request that the Board, if it grants the relief
requested, include a condition that if the number of parking
spaces becomes an issue, Applicant will install additional
parking spaces on the adjoining property that it owns at 2325
Second Street Pike, TMP 53-14-27-1...").
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A-1: Plan, titled Aerial Exhibit, prepared by Dynamic Engineering,

dated August 15, 2025.

A-2: Plan, titled Zoning Plan, prepared by Dynamic Engineering,
dated August 28, 2025.

A-3: Plan, titled Zoning Plan, prepared by Dynamic Engineering,
dated August 28, 2025.

A-4: Plan, titled Landscape Buffer Exhibit, prepared by Dynamic
Engineering, dated September 3, 2025.

A-5: December 2, 2025 Traffic Impact and Parking Assessment,
prepared by Dynamic Traffic.

P-1: Excerpt from PennDOT scoping meeting review.

P-2: Plan, unattributed, and annotated, of intersection of Penns Park

Road and Second Street Pike (SR0232), illustrating driveway
access points for parties protestant north of the subject site
along Second Street Pike.

4. Applicant presented the testimony of Justin Geonnotti, PE, Principal at
Dynamic Engineering (expert testimony); Kevin Savage, PE, PTOE, Engineer employed by
Dynamic Traffic (expert testimony); and, Thomas Coates, Principal at TCT Property
Management, LLC.

5. The Subject Property is located in the VC-1, Village Commercial-1 Zoning
District of Wrightstown Township. The lot area is 35,870 square feet. The property is
improved with two existing structures, a parking area, and driveway access from Second
Street Pike. The existing uses of the buildings are office use (a permitted use) and apartment
use for the two apartments (an existing nonconforming use).

6. The Subject Property is immediately adjacent to another parcel owned by the
Applicant, 2325 Penns Park Road, Tax Map Parcel No. 53-014-027-001, located in the VR-1,
Village Residential/Low Density Zoning District. The second parcel is not technically part
of the present zoning application.

7. Applicant seeks to modify existing use of the Subject Property, which
currently includes, office (permitted) and apartment (existing nonconforming), to retail and
eating place, with two continuing apartment uses.

8. The Applicant proposes no change in the existing footprint of the buildings,
parking area, or access driveways.

9. In conjunction with Applicant’s proposal, Applicant seeks the following
variances from the Newtown Area Joint Municipal Zoning Ordinance: 1) from §803.B.B-
51.a, §803.E.E-1.6 & §803.E.E-5.4, to permit 25 combined parking spaces, where 42
combined parking spaces are required; (2) from §1001.B.3, to permit 9' x 18' parking spaces,
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where 10' x 20' parking spaces are required; (3) from §1001.F.6, to not require the buffer and
landscape requirements be satisfied; and (4) from §1002.D, to not require an off-street
loading berth with dimensions of at least 15' in width by at least 50' in length.

10.  While the second parcel is not technically subject to the present zoning
application, that parcel provides driveway access to the Subject Property.

11.  The buffer and landscape variance applies to the border between the two (2)
parcels owned by TCT Property Management.

12.  Mr. Geonnotti testified regarding the various plans prepared. Applicant
asserts that the requests for relief are minor in nature in that all uses proposed are either
permitted uses or existing nonconforming uses. There is no increase in the size of the
buildings presently located on site. No additional macadam is proposed. Applicant has the
support of Wrightstown Township in repurposing the Subject Property.

a. With regard to the aerial exhibit (Exhibit A-1), Mr. Geonnotti oriented
the Board and the public to the Subject Property located at the corner
of Penns Park Road and Second Street Pike. The property takes access
to Second Street Pike at a point along Second Street Pike furthest from
the intersection of Penns Park Road and Second Street Pike. The
property also takes access to Penns Park Road across the adjacent
parcel owned by Applicant immediately east of the Subject Property
along Penns Park Road.

b. The Subject Property is located at a zoning district boundary. The
Subject Property is within the VC-1 Zoning District. The adjacent
properties, including properties owned by parties protestant to the
north along Second Street Pike, are zoned VR-1.

C. The purpose of the Village Residential/Low Density (VR-1) Zone,
found at Ordinance §305.G, reads as follows:

The Village Residential/Low Density District is
intended to provide design standards and use
regulations for the older villages or neighborhoods that
were built prior to the advent of municipal planning
and zoning. Single-family detached dwelling units are
permitted on larger lots.

d. The purpose of the Village Commercial-1 (VC-1) Zone, found at
Ordinance §305.L, reads as follows:

In the Village Commercial-1 Districts, the intent is to
provide for small neighborhood commercial areas
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within the major villages. There are three types of new
development that can occur within these centers: (1)
development of a tract for a single use, (2) development
of a tract for a variety of uses, and (3) conversion of a
single structure into a new single use. When the land
area of this district has been fully developed, the future
expansion of this district shall be directly adjacent
thereto and limited to an increase of 20% of this District.

e. Exhibit A-2, the Zoning Plan, prepared by Dynamic Engineering,
includes development of the parking requirements and parking
calculations

13. The Zoning Hearing Board finds the testimony of Mr. Geonnotti credible.

14.  Applicant presented the testimony of Kevin Savage, PE, PTOE. Mr. Savage is
a licensed professional engineer in Pennsylvania and multiple other states. He is also a
licensed traffic operations engineer with both a Bachelor of Science and a Master of Science
in Civil Engineering. He is employed by Dynamic Traffic as a Traffic Engineer. Mr. Savage’s
testimony was accepted as expert testimony by the Zoning Hearing Board.

a. Mr. Savage prepared a traffic report dated December 2, 2025 (Exhibit
A-5). The report represents a summary of traffic impacts and parking
orientation for the Subject Property. In short, Mr. Savage concludes
that the trips generated by the proposed use will not have any
significant impact or degradation of service for the affected
intersection at Second Street Pike and Penns Park Road.

b. Mr. Savage addressed the on site parking proposal. Mr. Savage
acknowledged that the drive aisles were a compliant 25 feet in width.
The parking size is proposed at 9' x 18'. Mr. Savage offered his opinion
that 10' x 20' parking spaces are generally reserved for grocery stores
and similar uses, and therefore would not generally be anticipated in a
neighborhood commercial reuse. In Mr. Savage’s opinion, based upon
his analysis of the ITE Manual and the site, the parking proposal is
adequate for the uses proposed.

C. Mr. Savage was challenged on cross-examination, but indicated that
the challenges to his opinions did not change his opinions.

15.  The Zoning Hearing Board finds Traffic Engineer Kevin Savage competent
and credible.

16. Thomas Coates testified in support of the application. Mr. Coates is an
eleven year resident of Wrightstown Township. He owns multiple businesses and
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properties within the Township. He is the principal of TCT Property Management, LLC.
Mr. Coates testified to the proposed uses on site. He indicated that he intends to repurpose
the existing buildings for food, retail, and apartment uses consistent with the
aforementioned plans.

17.  The Zoning Hearing Board finds the testimony of Thomas Coates credible.

18.  Party Protestant Kenneth Hone essentially argued that the Applicant has not
met its burden of proof to justify a variance, and that if there is a hardship, the hardship
was self-created. Mr. Hone believes that granting the requested relief will infringe upon the
quiet enjoyment of his residential property, immediately adjacent to the Subject Property.
Mr. Hone emphasized concerns regarding traffic on Penns Park Road generally, and
specifically at the intersection of Penns Park Road and Second Street Pike. Mr. Hone also
expressed concern regarding the likely increase in number of trips per day to and from the
site based upon the retail and food uses. Mr. Hone also expressed concern regarding the
potential nuisance of headlights from the Subject Property shining onto and into his home
adjacent to the driveway serving the Subject Property. He also expressed concern for those
residential properties across the street from the Subject Property.

19.  The Zoning Hearing Board observes that Applicant may be encouraged or
required to further buffer and screen the Subject Property and the Hone property. A
privacy fence currently exists between them.

20.  Additional parties expressed interest, but less concern than Hone.
21.  Public comment was generally favorable to Applicant.
22.  Wrightstown Township took a position on the matter, following

consideration during a public meeting. The position, in pertinent part is as follows:

...The Board reviewed the Application and determined that it
would support the Application and request that the Board, if it
grants the relief requested, include a condition that if the
number of parking spaces becomes an issue, Applicant will
install additional parking spaces on the adjoining property that
it owns at 2325 Second Street Pike, TMP 53-14-27-1...



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

1. The Subject Property has been developed with two building structures, and
used as office use (a permitted use) and apartment use for two apartments (an existing
nonconforming use). Applicant seeks to continue those uses, but add a retail store and
eating place - both of which are permitted uses.

2. In order to achieve the proposed redevelopment, Applicant seeks the
following variances:

1. from §803.B.B-5.1.a, §803.E.E-1.6 & §803.E.E-5.4, to permit 25 combined
parking spaces, where 42 combined parking spaces are required;

2. from §1001.B.3, to permit 9' x 18' parking spaces, where 10' x 20' parking
spaces are required;

3. from §1001.F.6, to not require the buffer and landscape requirements be
satisfied; and,

4. from §1002.D, to not require an off-street loading berth with dimensions
of at least 15' in width by at least 50' in length.

3. The standard for a variance is:

§910.2 of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code requires that an
Applicant demonstrate all of the following in order to be entitled to a variance. The
Newtown Area Joint Municipal Zoning Ordinance has a similar provision:

(1)  That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions,
including irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape,
or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions peculiar to
the particular property and that the unnecessary hardship is due to
such conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally
created by the provisions of the zoning ordinance in the neighborhood
or district in which the property is located.

(2) That because of such physical circumstances or conditions,
there is no possibility that the property can be developed in strict
conformity with the provisions of the zoning ordinance and that the
authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the
reasonable use of the property.

3) That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the
appellant.

4) That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential
character of the neighborhood or district in which the property is

located, nor substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use
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of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public
welfare.

)] That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum
variance that will afford relief and will represent the least modification
possible of the regulation in issue.

53.P.5.§10910.2(a)

4. The burden on the applicant seeking a variance is a heavy one, and the
reasons for granting the variance must be substantial, serious, and compelling. Pequea
Township v ZHB of Pequea Township, 180 A.3d 500 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2018) (citations and internal
quotations omitted). Unnecessary hardship is established where the evidence establishes
that compliance with the zoning ordinance would render the property practically useless.
Rittenhouse Row v Aspite, 917 A.2d 880 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006). “Economic and personal
considerations in and of themselves are insufficient to constitute hardship.” McNally v
Bonner, 645 A.2d (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994). “Additionally, where only economic detriment or
personal hardship results from the application of the ordinance, a variance is not available.”
Heisterkamp v City of Lancaster Zoning Hearing Board, 383 A.2d 1311 (Pa. Commuw. 1978).

5. The Pennsylvania Courts have relaxed the legal standard as it applies to
dimensional variances. See, Hertzberg. The Applicant has presented evidence of sufficient
factors to warrant the grant of the dimensional variance requested under the relaxed
variance standard applicable to dimensional variance cases, as articulated by the
Pennsylvania Supreme Court, in Hertzberg v. Zoning Board of Adjustment of the City of
DPittsburgh, 554 Pa. 249, 721 A.2d. 43 (1998).

6. The competent evidence presented leads the Board to conclude that, if the
variance relief is granted, there will be no negative impacts upon surrounding properties or
uses. Any impact upon the area will be the result of permitted uses. The Board concludes
that the proposed uses are consistent with the surrounding uses.

7. The evidence establishes that the relief sought by the Applicant is the
minimum variance necessary. The Board observes that the Applicant is not changing the
size or location of existing buildings.

8. The variance sought will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood
or district in which the Subject Property is located.

9. Accordingly, the Wrightstown Township Zoning Hearing Board determined,
by a 2-0 vote, to grant the Applicant’s request for relief, as is set forth hereafter.



ORDER

Upon consideration and after hearing, the Zoning Hearing Board of Wrightstown
Township hereby GRANTS the following requested variances from the Newtown Area
Joint Municipal Zoning Ordinance to permit Applicant to modify existing use of the Subject

Property,

which currently includes, office (permitted) and apartment (existing

nonconforming), to retail and eating place, with two continuing apartment uses:

1.

from §803.B.B-5.1.a, §803.E.E-1.6 & §803.E.E-5.4, to permit 25 combined parking
spaces, where 42 combined parking spaces are required;

from §1001.B.3, to permit 9' x 18' parking spaces, where 10' x 20' parking spaces
are required;

from §1001.F.6, to not require the buffer and landscape requirements be satisfied;
and,

from §1002.D, to not require an off-street loading berth with dimensions of at
least 15' in width by at least 50' in length.

The relief granted is subject to the following conditions:

1. If the number of parking spaces become an issue, Applicant will install
additional parking spaces on the adjoining property that it owns at 2325 Second
Street Pike, TMP 53-014-027-001.
2. Applicant shall comply with all other applicable governmental ordinances and
regulations.
Thomas E. Panzer, Solicitor ZONING HEARING BOARD OF
Wrightstown Township WRIGHTSTOWN TOWNSHIP
Zoning Hearing Board
High Swartz LLP /s/ Steve Marcell
116 East Court Street Steve Marcell
Doylestown, PA 18901
(215) 345-8888 /[s/ Allen Masenheimer
E-Mail: tpanzer@highswartz.com Allen Masenheimer
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E BUDING SETBACK DIMENSIONS ILLUSTRATED AKD LISTED ON THE STTE PLAN DRAWINGS ARE MEASURED FROM THE OUTSIDE SURFACE OF BUIDING

LS, THESE SETBACK DIENSIONS DO NOT ACCOUNT FOR ROOF OVERHANGS, ORNAMENTAL ELEMENTS, SIGNAGE OR OTHER EXTERIOR EXTENSIONS

\LESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED,

SED ON TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY (NFORMATION, AND FEMA FLOOD MAPPIKG, THIS PROPERTY IS IN ZONE ‘X' [AREAS OF WMAIAL FLOG0' HAZARD) OF THE

00D INSURANCE RATE WAP, MAP NO. 42017C033BJ. WHICH BEARS AN REVISED DATE OF MARCH 16, 2015. B TELEFHOAE You CAN CALL THE

TIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM AT {1-800~638-6620) TO LEARN IF THIS COMMUNITY CURRENTLY PARTICIPATE IN THE PROGRAM, NO FIELD

IRVEYING WAS PERFORMED TO DETERWINE THIS ZONE AND AN ELEVATION CERTIFICATE MAY BE NEEDED TO VERFY THIS DETERMINATION OR APPLY FOR A

RUNCE FROM THE FEDERAL EMFRGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY.

| NPDES PERMIT S NOT REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT FROM THE PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.

IVEWAY ACCESS TO A STATE HGHWAY SHALL BE AUTHORIZED ONLY BY THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 410 OF THE Sutvey

T OF JUNE 1, 1945 (PP, 1242 NO. 428) KNOWN AS THE STATE HIGHWAY LAW.

IVEWAY ACCESS TO A HUNICIPAL ROADWAY SHALL BE AUTHORIZED ORLY BY THE MUNICIPALTY HAVING JURSDKCTION [N ACOORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE

JMICPAL ORDINANCES,

FIAL ON-STTE UTIUTY DESIGN HAS NOT BEEN COMPLETED FOR PREPARATION OF THIS PLAN. COMPLETE LAND DEVELOPMENT DRAWNGS AND REVIEW BY

IE APPUCABLE UTILITY AUTHORIES S STILL REQUIRED

S PLAN IS INTENDED FDR ZOMNG APPROVAL PURPOSES OMLY AND SHALL NOT BE UTILIZED FOR CONSTRUCTION. THIS PLAN WAY BE SUBJECT TO

WNGE UPON PREPARATON OF COMPLETE LAND DEVELOPWENT PLAN DRAWINGS, AND REQUIRED PERMITIING

L SIGHT DISTAMCE OESTRUTIONS (INCLUDING BUT NOT LMITED TO EMBANKMENTS AND VEGETATION) SHALL BE REMOVED BY THE PERUITEE T0

OVIDE. THE FOLLOWING CONFALIOUS SCHT DISTANCES:

R A DRIVER DXITING THE SITE ONTQ SECOND STREET PIKE (SR 0232);
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Premises B (DR1)

o, LEFT SIGHT DISTANCE
WNIMUL: 249 FEET
AVALABLE: >300 FEET

B SGHT SIGHT DISTANCE
WANIMUM: 265 FEET
AVAILABLE: +300 FEET

IANCES REQUESTED:




ENERAL NOTES |

HIS PLAN HAS BEEN PREPARED BASED ON REFERENCES INCLUDHG:

BOUNDARY, LOCATION, & TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY I
DYNAMC SURVEY, LLE 3
626 NEWIOWN YARDLEY ROAD, SUTE 201

HEWTOWN, PA 18940 = NI I
SURVEYOR FILE NC: 5766 25-01682

LAST REVISED: NAY 28, 2005

i /

T -PROPERTY
1152 SWAHP ROAD
FURLONG, PA 18925

ARCEL DATA: PIN 53-014-027 & 53-014-027-001

TORKSHD OF WERISIONY

BUCKS COUNTY, PA
ONE: VLLKGE COMVERCIL | & VUAGE 1

DENSITY (20KE ¥C-) & VR~1) DISTRCTS
XISTING USE: OFFICE (PEFSMTIED WSE) (§ 800.A1)

APARTMEKT (EXISTMG MON-CONFURMIG USE) (3 600.4)
ROPOSED USE:  RETAL STORE (PERMITIED USE) (§ 600A1K)

EATING PLACE. (PERMITTED USE) (§ 600A1.%)

APARTMENT {DXISTING NON-CONFORMING USE T0 REMAN) (8 600.4) '
CHEDULE (F Z0WWG REQUSEMENTS [§702-8)
RATQUREMENT VE-1 USTRET oEmG PROFOSED -1 psTRCT DTG PROPOSED
M LOT KREA 10k YA (081 k) | 35AM (082 k) 00 e & (056 k) | TR0 F (066 A)
U LOT WTH @ Gi00 SETBACE LN X Va0 Fi 1700 7 ] (AN A
W_FRONT YR SETBACK [SECOND SThee o) [1]
AL BN 1 00 71 (8 0071 (5 Wk Wk Wik
SS0RT BAADNG i BAA BiF Wik [ Wik
WG i 270 207 1T Nk Wik [
U TRON] DD SETBACK (PG Pk )
JH. BUAONG [ 0 [TE] @ WA 7}
SSORY BULLHG i R 50 W [ Wik
T i1 @R BT A BI 0T BIH
U RO D SETIACE
S BUATG [ [T} /A i [ WA
SSORT SADNG [ /A [0 il WA WA
NG WK Wk W/ i wrn NI
M SHE YARD SETBACK (2]
AL QUG EXi 785 11 85 1 EL /A Hfh
SSOTT BALONG 12A [FerNd FEN 15 £ LT WA
N 100 [T 2] 00 11 () 01 00 7 {8 [l =]
U BURDNG HECHT F 0nm H-Ri A 3 Wik
Al BUNLONG COVERAGE [ 7K (1673 5 TEK (2473 &) i WfE W/
M AETRAIE (NGRS ] 51X (16155 A% (1678 5) £ 126X (3516 50 TEER (015
0 S Foc WOT APPUCABLE EXSTAG NON-COMORBNYE VRUNCE
£ OF THE FRONT YARDS WAY BE REDUCED T0 A DEFTH OF NOT LESS THAN 30 FEET FOR ALL CORMER LOTS
TH NON-FRONT YARDS SHALL BE SIDE YARDS FOR A CORNER LOT
JRKING REQUREVENTS 4

A RESIDENTIAL PARKING: NO LESS TRAN THO OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES PER DWELLNG UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ANY LOT WHICH A DWELLWNG
15 HEREAFTER ERECTED. (§801R.8-51.a)

8 RETAL PARKING: IN ALL ZONNG DISTRICTS OTHER THAN THE TC TOKN COMNERCIAL ZONING DISTRICT, ND LESS THAN ONE PARKING SPACE FOR
EVERY 120 SF OF GFA, PLUS ONE SPACE FOR EVERY ENPLOYEE. (3803 EE-1.6)

C.EATING PLACE PARKING: NO LESS THAN ONE OFF-STREET PARKING SPACE FOR EVERY TWO SEATS FROVIDED FOR USE BY PATRONS, PLUS ONE
SPACE FOR EVERY EMPLOYEE. (§B03 EE-5.4)

D. PARKING STALLS SHALL BE 10 FT IN WIDTH AND 20 FT IN DEPTH. (§10018.3) (¥)

£ THE MNKUM WIDTH OF DRVES AND PARKING AISLES SHALL BE 20 FT IN THE TC TOWN COMMERCIAL DSSTRICT AND 25 FT IN AL OTHER DISTRICTS
(§10018.5)

F. INTERNAL DRVES AND PARKING AISLES SHALL BE PAVED AND PROVIDED WITH CURBS AND DRAINAGE (§1001.0.2) (E)

G NO OFF-STREET PARKING SHALL BE PERMITTED WITHIN THE FRONT YARDS, WITHIN FIVE FT OF THE SEE W3/0R REAR FROPERTY LKES W THE 10
;mm couu(tgncm DIS)IRICI. AND WITHIN 10 FT OF THE SIDE AND/OR REAR PROPERTY LINES I ALL GTIER DSTRCTS, EXCEPT AS PROVIDED M
100D E.1. (31001.F4)

H. NO OFF~STREET PARKING SPACES SHALL BE LOCATED LESS THAN 20 FT FROM ANY PUBLIC STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY LNE AND 10 FT FROM ANY
PROPERTY LNE. (81001 F.6.0)

| ANY AREA FOR OFF-STREET PARKING OR FOR STORAGE OR MOVEMENT OF THREE OR MORE WOTOR VEHKLES SHALL BE BUFFERED, EXCEFT AT
ENTRANCES OR EXITS, FROM STREETS AND FROM RESDENTWAL OR OTHER USES WITH LESS INTENSVE PARKING REQUIREMENTS. (§1001F.6b)

1, PARKING CALCULATION:

i. DWELLINGS — OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES: TWO PARKING SPACES PER DWELLING UNIT MINIMUM.

(2 DWELLINGS)*(2 PARKING SPACES/1 DHELLING) = 4 SPACES REQURED

ii. RETAL USES — ONE PARKING SPACE FOR EVERY 120 SF OF GFA, PLUS ONE PARKING SPACE FOR EACH EMPLOYEE

({754 SF + 2096 SF)*(1 PARKING SPACE/120 SF)) + ((6 EMPLOYEES)*(1 PARKING SPACE/Y EMPLOYEE} = 30 SPACES REQUIRED
ii. EATING PLACES ~ ONE PARKING SPACE FOR EVERY TWO SEATS PROVIDED FUR USE BY PATRONS, PLUS ONE PARKING SPACE FOR EACH
EMPLOYEE

({12 SEATS)Y(1 PARKING SPACE/2 SEATS) + ({2 EMPLOYEES)1 PARKING SPACE/! BMPLOYEE) = 8 SPACES REQUIRED

= 43 1010, SPACES FEOURID
= 25 SPACES PROPOSED (V)
ADING REQUIRENENTS

A A REQUIRED OFF~STREET LOADING BERTH SHALL BE AT LEAST 15 FEET IN WIDTH BY AT LEAST 50 FEET IN LENGTH, EXCLUSNE OF AISLE AND
MANEUVERING SPACE. (§10020) (V)

UFFER REQUIREMENTS

A EXCEPT WITHIN THE TC TOWN COMMERCIAL DISTRICT, NO OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES SHALL BE LOCATED LESS THAN 20 FEET FROM ANY PUBLIC
STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY UNE AND 10 FEET FROM ANY PROPERTY LINE. (§1001F 6.a) (V)

B. ANY AREA FOR OFF-STREET PARKING OR FOR STORAGE OR WOVEMENT OF THREE OR JORE WOTOR VEHICLES SHALL BE BUFFERED, EXCEPT AT
ENTRANCES OR EXITS, FROM STREETS AND FROM RESIDENTAL OR OTHER UISES WITH LESS INTENSVE PARKING REQUIREMENTS. THE BUFFER SHALL
CONSIST DF AN ORNAMENTAL FENCE OR WALL CONSISTENT WTH THE ARCHTECTURAL CHARACTER OF THE SURRDUNDING USES, OR BY A COMPACT
EVERGREEN HEDGE, NOT LESS THAN FOUR FEET IN HEIGHT. WHERE A PLANTED SCREEN IS PROPOSED, IT SHALL INCORPORATE THE PLANTING OF
STAGGERED AND OVERLAPPING EVERGREEN AND DECIDUOUS SHRUBS OF SUCH SPECIES AND SZE AS WILL PRODUCE WITHIN THO GROWING SEASONS
(MAY THROUGH SEPTEMBER) AFTER PLANTING A SCREEN AT LEAST FOUR FEET HIGHER THAN THE ELEVATION OF THE ADMACENT PARKING AREA AND
OF SUCH DENSITY AS WILL 0BSCURE 75% OF THE LIGHT EMITTED FROW AUTOMOBILE HEADUGHTS ON THE PREMISES THROUGHOUT THE FULL
COURSE OF THE YEAR. WHERE THE ADJACENT LAND ELEVATION IS HIGHER THAN THE PARKING AREA ELEVATION, TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL BE AT
LEAST TWO FEET IN HEIGHT, SATISFACTION OF THE FOUR FDOT REQUIREMENT NOTWITHSTANDING. THESE PROVISIONS SHALL NOT, HOWEVER,
INTERFERE WITH THE MANTENANCE OF CLEAR SIGHT LINES AT INTERSECTIONS. WHERE SUCH SCREENING IS REQUIRED, IT SHALL BE ASSURED BY A
PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE POSTED WITH THE GUVERMING BODY W AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 20% OF THE ESTIMATED COST OF THE PLANTINGS. SUCH
GUARANTEE SHALL BE RELEASED ONLY AFTER PASSAGE OF THE SECOND GROWING SEASON FOLLOWING PLANTING. (§1001.F.6b) (¥)

C. EXCEFT IN THE TG TOWN COMUERCUL DISTRICT, NO LESS THAN 10% OF A PROPOSED PARKING AREA MUST CONSIT OF BUFFER AREAS AND
ISLANDS AND WUST BE LANDSCAPED AND CONTINUALLY WAINTAINED. PLANTING ALONG THE PERINETER OF A PARKING AREA WHETHER FOR REQUIRED
SCREENNG OR GENERAL BEAUTIFICATION, WiLL BE CONSIDERED AS PART OF THE REQUIRED PARKING AREA LANDSCAPING. (§1001F.64) {¥)

L TRAFFIC SIGNS AND STRIPING SHALL FOLLOW THE REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IN THE MANUAL ON "UMIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES FUR STREETS
ND HIGHHAYS™ PUBLISHED BY THE FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

HE BULDING SETBACK DINENSIONS ILLLISTRATED AKD LISTED ON THE STE PLAN DRAWINGS ARE MEASURED FROM THE DUISTIE SUFEALE ¥ BUILDANG
ALLS, THESE SETRACK DIMENSIONS DO NOT ADCOUNT FOR ROOF OVERHANGS, ORNAMENTAL ELEENTS, SIGNAGE CR OTHER EXRERICR EXTENSIONS
NLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED

4SED ON TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY INFORMATION, AND FEMA FLODD MAPPING, THIS PROPERTY IS IN 2ONE ‘X' {AREAS OF MININAL FLOCD HAZARD) OF THE
00D INSURANCE RATE MAP, WAP NO. 42017C0338J. WHICH BEARS AN REVISED DATE OF WARCH 16, 2015, BY TELEPHONE YOU CAN CALL THE
ATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM AT (1-800~638-6620) TO LEARN IF THIS COMMUNITY CURRENTLY PARTICIPATE IN THE PROGRAM. NO FELD
URVEYING WAS PERFORMED TO DETERINE THIS ZONE AND AN ELEVATION CERTIFICATE MAY BE NEEDED TO VERIFY THS DETERMINATION OR APPLY FOR A
ARIANCE FROM THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY.

N NPDES PERMIT IS NOT REQUIED FOR THIS PROJECT FROM THE PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTVENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

RIVEWAY ACCESS T0 A STATE HIGHWAY SHALL BE AUTHORZED ONLY BY THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 410 OF THE
CT OF JUNE 1, 1045 (P.P. 1242 NO. 428) KNOWN AS THE STATE HIGHWAY LAW.

RIVEWAY ACCESS T0 A MUMCIPAL ROADWAY SHALL BE AUTHORIZED ONLY BY THE NUNICIPALITY HAVING JURISDICTION BN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE
UNICPAL ORDINANCES.

FINAL ON-SITE UTILITY DESIGN HAS NOT BEEN COMPLETED FUR PREPARATION OF THIS PLAN. CONPLETE LAND DEVELOPWENT DRAWINGS AND REVIEW BY
HE APPUCABLE UTILTY AUTHORMES IS STILL REQUIRED.

IS PLAN IS INTENDED FOR ZOMING APPROVAL PURPOSES ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE UTILIZED FOR CONSTRUCTION. THIS PLAN WAY BE SUBJECT TO
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HANGE UPON PREPARATION OF COWPLETE. LAND DEVELOPHENT PLAN DRAWINGS, AND REQUIRED PERNITIING,
L SIGHT DISTANCE OBSTRUCTIONS (WNCLUDING BUT NOT LMITED TO EWBANKMENTS AND VEGETATION) SHALL BE REMOVED BY THE PERMITTEE T0 -
ROVIDE. THE FOLLOWING CONTINUQUS SIGHT DISTANCES: >
OR A DRVER EXIING THE SITE OKTO SECOND STREET PKE (SR 0232):
o, LEFT SIGHT DISTANCE
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ANLBLE: >300 FEET
b, RIGHT SIGHT DISTANCE
MNIMUL: 265 FEET
AAUBLE +300 FEET
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EYISAMLC 826 Newtown Yardloy Road,
'ﬂ_. ﬁ% fi"lﬁ\& Jﬂ—g F i{_-u Newtown, PSAUIt1e8322)

T: 445-202-5400

December 2, 2025

Township of Wrightstown Zoning Hearing Board
2203 Second Street Pike
Wrightstown, PA 18340

Re: Traffic Impact and Parking Assessment
Proposed Change of Use
Parcel No. 52-014-027 & 53-014-027-001
793 Penns Park Road & 2325 Second
Street Pike (SR 232)
Twp. of Wrightstown, Bucks Co., PA
DT # 5766 25-03759

Dear Zoning Hearing Board Members:

Dynamic Traffic has prepared the following assessment to determine the traffic impact and
adequacy of access, circulation, and parking associated with redevelopment of a site located on
the northeast corner of Second Street Pike (SR 232) and Penns Park Road in the Township of
Wrightstown, Bucks County, Pennsylvania (see Site Location Map). The site is designated as
Parcel Numbers 52-014-027 and 53-014-027-001 on the Township of Wrightstown Tax Maps.
The site is currently developed with a 1,508 SF office and a 2,096 SF office with two apartments
above. It is proposed to convert the 1,508 SF office to a 754 SF retail space and a 754 SF
restaurant and convert the existing 2,096 SF office to 2,096 SF of retail (The Project). The two
apartments in the 2,096 SF building are proposed to remain. Access to the site is currently
provided via one unsignalized full-movement driveway along Second Street Pike (SR 232) and
one unsignalized full-movement driveway along Penns Park Road. It is proposed to maintain the
existing accesses to the site.

This assessment documents the methodology, analyses, findings and conclusions of our study
and includes:

e A detailed field inspection was conducted to obtain an inventory of existing roadway
geometry, traffic control, and location and geometry of existing driveways and
intersections.

= Projections of traffic to be generated by The Project were prepared utilizing trip generation
data as published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers.

e The proposed site driveway was inspected for adequacy of geometric design, spacing
and/or alignment to streets and driveways on the opposite side of the street, relationship
to other driveways adjacent to the development, and conformance with accepted design
standards.

www.dynamiciraffic.com

Lake Como, NJ | Chester, NJ | Toms River, NJ | Newark, NJ | Marlton, NJ | Newtown, PA | Philadelphia, PA | Bethlehem, PA /

King of Prussia, PA | Allen, TX | Houston, TX | Austin, TX | Delray Beach, FL | Tampa, FL | Annapolis, MD | Newark, DE ~
(-
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» The parking layout and supply was assessed based on accepted design standards and
demand experienced at similar developments.

Existing Conditions

Second Street Pike (SR 232) is an Urban Minor Arterial roadway under PennDOT jurisdiction with
a general north/south orientation. In the vicinity of the site the posted speed limit is 35 MPH and
the roadway provides one travel lane in each direction. On-street parking is not permitted along
either side of the roadway. Curb and sidewalk are not provided along either side of the roadway.
Second Street Pike (SR 232) provides a straight horizontal alignment along the site frontage and
a relatively flat vertical alignment. The land uses along Second Street Pike (SR 232) in the vicinity
of The Project are a mix of commercial and residential.

Penns Park Road is a Local roadway under Wrightstown Township jurisdiction with a general
east/west orientation. In the vicinity of the site the posted speed limit is 35 MPH and the roadway
provides one travel lane in each direction. On-street parking is not permitted along either side of
the roadway. Curb and sidewalk are not provided along either side of the roadway. Penns Park
Road provides a straight horizontal alignment along the site frontage with a curve to the east of
the site frontage and a relatively flat vertical alignment. The land uses along Penns Park Road in
the vicinity of The Project are a mix of commercial and residential.

Site Generated Traffic

Trip generation projections for The Project were prepared utilizing the rates set forth within the
Institute of Transportation Engineers’ (ITE) publication, Trip Generation Manual, 12" Edition. This
publication sets forth trip generation rates based on empirical traffic count data conducted at
numerous research sites. The ITE Land Use Codes (LUC) which most closely resembles the
proposed uses are LUC 220 — Multifamily Housing (Low-Rise), LUC 822 — Strip Retail Plaza
(<40K), and LUC 930 — Fast Casual Restaurant. The following table shows the anticipated trip
generation for The Project during the weekday morning, weekday evening, and Saturday midday
peak street hours (PSH).

Table 1
Trip Generation
Use AM PSH PM PSH Sat PSH
in Out | Total in Out | Total in Out | Total

2 Apartments 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 1
2,850 SF Retall 6 5 11 17 16 33 10 9 19
754 SF Restaurant 1 0 1 6 5 11 14 11 25
Total 7 6 13 24 21 45 24 21 45

Table Il below details the trip generation associated with the existing use of the property and
compares them to the trip generation of the proposed use.
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Table 2
Trip Generation Comparison
Use AM PSH PM PSH Sat PSH
In Out | Total In Out | Total In Out | Total
1,508 SF Office (Existing) 3 0 3 0 3 3 0 0 0
2 Apartments (Existing) 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 1
2 Apartments (Proposed) 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 1
2,850 SF Retail (Proposed) 6 5 11 17 16 33 10 9 19
754 SF Restaurant (Proposed) 1 0 1 6 5 11 14 11 25
Net Increase +4 +5 +9 +23 +18 +41 +24 +20 +44

it should be noted that the number of new trips falls below the industry standard accepted
threshold of a significant increase in traffic of 100 peak hour trips. As such, it is not anticipated
that the change in use will have any perceptible impact on the traffic operation of the adjacent
roadway network.

Capacity Analysis

A capacity analysis was performed to evaluate the level of service at the Second Street Pike (SR
232) and Site Driveway intersection. Traffic count data was pulled from PennDOT historical count
data along Second Street Pike (SR 232). The methodology utilized in the capacity analyses is
described in the Highway Capacity Manual, published by the Transportation Research Board. In
general, the term Level of Service (LOS) is used to provide a “qualitative” evaluation of capacity
based upon certain “quantitative” calculations related to empirical values, such as traffic volume
and intersection control.

An unsignalized (STOP sign controlled) driveway or side street along a through route is seldom
critical from an overall capacity standpoint, however, it may be of great significance to the capacity
of the minor cross-route, and it may influence the quality of traffic flow on both. When analyzing
an unsignalized intersection, it is assumed that both the major street through and right turn
movements are unimpeded and have the right-of-way over all side street traffic and left turns from
the major street. All other turning movements in the intersection cross, merge with, or are
otherwise impeded by major street movements. Traffic delays at unsignalized intersections are
determined by sequentially processing these impeded movements. Table 3 describes the level of
service ranges for unsignalized (stop controlled) intersections.

Table 3
Level of Service Criteria
for Uns_ignalized Intersections
Average Control
Delay (seconds per
vehicle)
0.0t0 10.0
10.1to 15.0
15.1t025.0
25.11t035.0
35.1t0 50.0
greater than 50.0

Level of
Service

—-|0 |O.|O |O|D
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All capacity analyses were performed utilizing Synchro 12 software in accordance with Highway
Capacity Manual (HCM) 7t Edition methodologies.

Table 4
Future Levels of Service
g AM PM Sat
Intersection Direction’ | psu | psH | PsH
Build Build Build
Second Street Pike (SR WB | LR B (11) B (12) B (11)
232) & Site Driveway SB L A (8) A (8) A (8)

A (#) - Unsignalized Intersection Level of Service (seconds of delay per vehicle)

Second Street Pike (SR 232) and Site Driveway

As designed, the driveway is anticipated to operate at levels of service “B” or better during the
studied peak hours. See Table 4 for the individual movement levels of service and delays.

Site Access, Parking and Circulation

The site was reviewed with respect to the site access and on-site circulation design. As previously
noted, access to the site will be provided via the existing one unsignalized full-movement driveway
along Second Street Pike (SR 232) and one unsignalized full-movement driveway along Penns
Park Road.

The site will be served by aisles of 25 feet wide for two-way movements, which allows for full site
circulation for the anticipated vehicle mix on site and meets generally accepted design standards.

It is proposed to provide 25 parking spaces (including 1 ADA-accessible space) in support of The
Project. The Ordinance sets forth a requirement of 2 parking spaces per dwelling unit, 1 parking
space per 120 SF plus one parking space per employee for retail uses, and 1 parking space per
2 seats plus one parking space per employee for restaurant uses. With 2 dwelling units, 2,850 SF
of retail use with 6 employees, and 12 seats with 2 employees for the restaurant use, this equates
to a parking requirement of 42 parking spaces for the proposed development. Consequently, the
Ordinance parking requirements are not met. ITE identifies a peak parking demand of 1.27 spaces
per dwelling unit for multifamily housing (low-rise), 2.79 spaces per 1,000 SF for strip retail plazas,
and 9.77 spaces per 1,000 SF for fast casual restaurants. This equates to a total demand for the
site of 18 spaces, which is exceeded as designed.

The proposed parking stalls are 9'x18’, which does not meet the Ordinance requirement of 10°x20’
for the use proposed. It should be noted that industry standards recommend stall widths of
between 83" and 8'6” and a length of 18’ for low-turnover land uses such as The Project, which
is satisfied as designed.



Township of Wrightstown Zoning Hearing Board

12/02/2025
Page 5 of 8
Sight Distance Analysis
In order to determine whether the available sight distances for the existing site driveway locations are J{gé' 1
acceptable, the PennDOT desirable and formula sight distance standards as detailed in 67 PA Code S C L-V)
§441.8 were referenced and compared to the available sight distances at the existing site driveway il i
locations.
| o Yo~
Table 5 / e e
Sight Distance Requirements ,/ ! 5 3
Posted Desirable | Formula | Available Gome
Location Direction Speed | Grade Sight Sight Sight )
Limit Distance | Distance | Distance fy”“"‘
j Looking left 35 o/ 1 ) ,
Second Street I_lee from driveway | MPH 0% 440 feet | 265 feet 530 feet o/ (,_’4 ()
(SRPECPLSIlS Looking right 35 A
H -RO,
Driveway from driveway | MPH 6% 350 feet | 300 feet 590 feet 0 ¥
Looking left 35 e
Penns Park Road | from driveway MPH 10% 440 feet | 335 feet 375 feet
& Site Driveway Looking right 35 o/ 1
from driveway | MPH 0% 350 feet | 265 feet 440 feet

' — Approaching vehicles experience an uphill grade. Conservatively, a grade of 0% was utilized
in this calculation.

econd Street Pike (SR 232) and Site Driveway - Looking Left




Township of Wrightstown Zoning Hearing Board
12/02/2025
Page 6 of 8

Second Street Pike (SR 232) and Site Driveway - Looking Left
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Second Street Pike (SR 232) and Site Driveway - Looking Right

As shown in the above table and pictures, the sight distances available for the existing roadway
and proposed site driveway satisfy the PennDOT formula sight distance standards.

It should be noted that 67 PA Code §441.8 sets forth the requirement that the distance from the
edge of pavement of the intersecting highway to the radius of the first permitted driveway shall
be a minimum of 30 feet. 67 PA Code §441.8 also states that no portion of any access shall be
located outside the property frontage boundary line. The existing site driveways along Second
Street Pike and Penns Park Road are both located more than 30 feet away from the intersection
of Second Street Pike and Penns Park Road and solely within the property frontage boundary
line.
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Findings

Based upon the detailed analyses as documented herein, the following findings are noted:

e The proposed 2 apartments, 2,850 SF retail, and 754 SF restaurant will generate 10 entering
trip and 16 exiting trips during the morning peak hour, 28 entering trips and 24 exiting trips

during the evening peak hour and 24 entering trips and 21 exiting trips during the Saturday
peak hour.

e Access to the site will be provided via the existing one unsignalized full-movement driveway
along Second Street Pike (SR 232) and one unsignalized full-movement driveway along
Penns Park Road.

e As proposed, The Project’s site driveways and internal circulation have been designed to
provide for safe and efficient movement of the anticipated vehicle mix.

» The proposed parking supply and design is sufficient to support the projected demand.
Conclusion

Based upon our Traffic Assessment as detailed in the body of this report, it is the professional
opinion of Dynamic Traffic that the adjacent street system of the Township of Wrightstown and
PennDOT will not experience any significant degradation in operating conditions with the
redevelopment of the site. The site driveways are located to provide safe and efficient access to
the adjacent roadway system. The site plan as proposed provides for good circulation throughout
the site and provides adequate parking to accommodate The Project’s needs.

If you have any questions on the above, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,

Dynamic Traffic, LLC

Kevin M. Savage, PE, PTOE Corey M. Chase, PE
Principal Senior Principal

PA License #090923 PA License #076836
CJMm

Enclosures

ol Thomas Coates (via email w/encl.)

Justin Geonnotti/Daniel Rotondo (via email w/encl.)
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PennDOT has completed its review of the TIS Determination and Scoping Meeting Application.

Please address the following comments below, and resubmit the application to PennDOT for review.

PennDOT Review Comments :
' 1, This is a preliminary review. The Department reserves the right to make additional comments when the
appllcatlon includes HOP plans. The Department has determined that a scoping meeting is not necessary. if you
! have any questions about the technical aspects of this review, please contact the Department's representative,
! Tara Hofferth, PE at thofferth@kittelson.com.
2. The Department is now requiring a cost estimate be entered into EPS prior to HOP issuance. This cost
estimate must include all work proposed within Department Right-of-Way including signal equipment, roadway
work, pavement markings, and signage plus a 15% contingency to be entered into the Fee information &
Estimate Construction Cost section in the Application setup box. Further, this section requires the cost estimate
to be broken down into site frontage costs and off-site improvements costs. Please enter this information in the
manner required. This cost estimate will be the basis for the value of the Letter of Credit the Department will
: require as security prior to the start of actual construction.
: 3. The Department requires written evidence, prior to issuing a permit, that Wrightstown Township has had the
i opportunlty to comment. Provide written evidence (e.g., municipal engineering review, council or planning
| commission meeting minutes, executed TE-160, etc.), which is less than one year old, to satisfy this requirement.
i ' Also, provide County Planning Commission Review Letters if available. PennDOT will consider any comments or
recommendations from the municipality and county reviews before approving the access permit. In addition,
please provide the email address(es) for the appropriate individual(s) at the municipality (i.e., Township Manager,
| Borough Manager, Mayor, etc.) and at the County Planning Commission on the Application Information screen so
that a copy of the Department's review letter can be forwarded. (PA Code, Title 67, Chapter 441.3(j)).
4, In future submissions, include all relevant correspondence. This includes but is not limited to previous review
letters, response to comments, County/Municipal reviews, and any relevant emails. In addition, the applicant's
engineer should put together a letter that describes how each comment in this review has been addressed.
{ PennDOT and Wrightstown Township must be copied on all submissions related to this development.
5 Be advised, based upon the submitted plans and materials it appears that the proposed driveway will be on an
: adjacent parcel and that this will be facilitated by a shared access easement. If this is indeed the case, then a
copy of the executed agreement must be furnished to the Department before a permit can be issued.
6. Truck turning templates must be provided for the largest vehicle anticipated to access the site (all movements)
to ensure that the driveways can safely accommodate the design vehicle. For the full access driveways, the
driveways must be wide enough to accommodate an entering single unit truck turning right with a passenger
vehicle positioned in the exit lane. Additionally, the templates must show how these vehicles will circulate within
the site. For each site access, if the largest permitted vehicle type to utilize that access is smaller than a WB-67,
| then a note must be included on the plans, turning templates for that vehicle size provided, appropriate signage
| provided, and that vehicle size will become a condition of the permit and be recorded.
| 7. Al driveways and local roads shall be located at a point within the property frontage limits which provide at
Ieast the sight distance in the tables found in section 441.8(h)(1) of the reguiations. Additionally, the same
regulatlon authorizes sight distance less than desirable only if it is impossible to achieve the desirable values
reflected in the tables by locating the driveway/local road at any point within the property frontage boundaries.
This conditional minimum acceptable sight distance is computed from a formula contained in the regulation. This
?formula? sight distance is also reflected on the Department form M950S. Title 67 of the PA Code ?441.8(h)(2)
(iv). Provide full documentation of sight distance measurements and calculations at the proposed site driveways.
Ensure that the available sight distance measurement is documented and indicate the roadway grade used in
calculations.
1 8. Per Strike-Off Letter 494-23-04, all low, medium, and hlgh-volume driveways and local road HOP application
submissions must include a correctly completed HOP Application Project Checklist, Part 1 and Part 2. These
| checklists can be found on the EPS 'Reference Material and Forms' screen as well as in Publication 282 and on
PennDOT's HOP webpage.
9. ADA compliance within the limits of work must be evaluated in the final design (i.e. new/modified facilities,
impact to transit bus stops, etc.). Coordinate with Wrightstown Township regarding pedestrian needs along the
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|
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i
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site frontage, at access points and connections to adjacent facilities. At minimum, the sidewalk should be
constructed along the entire site frontage, stubbing to the property lines. Crosswalks are needed across site

i driveways.

10. The connection to, or the installation of, a new closed drainage system within Department Right-of-Way
requires a separate permit application in the name of the municipality for the maintenance of this system. Please
submit the application as Permit Type: Miscellaneous, Permit Subtype: Curb, sidewalk, drainage or other
application, Permit Use: Drainage for maintenance of the drainage system.

11. Consistent with current Department Policy, applicants for Highway Occupancy Permits must apply for an EPS
| Business Partner 1D (BPID). The EPS BPID is used in the establishment of a billing account for the invoicing of
inspection costs. After an EPS BPID is obtained and activated by the applicant's system administrator, a user ID
will then need to be created to ensure that the EPS BPID is integrated into EPS and searchable through the
"looking glass" feature. Once this has been established, please provide the following information in the applicant
 contact information tab under "Applicant Team": a. BPID b. Contact information (nameftitle/phone/email) for a
general contact person (person that typically deals with the Highway Occupancy Permit application process) C.
Contact information (nameftitie/phone/email) for a billing contact person (person that typically deals with the
Highway Occupancy Permit invoicing process). For information on obtaining an EPS BPID, you may visit:
https://www.dot14.state.pa.us/EPS/home/manageBPRegistration.jsp (follow the instructions that are in the PINK
area) or contact the ECMS Help Desk. Please be aware that having an ECMS BPID does not guarantee the
establishment of an EPS BPID as they are not reciprocal to one another.

~12. Upon review of the Scoping Application, the Department has accepted this project into PennDOT?s HOP

' ClearPath Pilot Program. The HOP ClearPath Pilot Program is a new initiative developed by PennDOT in

| partnership with the Governor?s Office of Transformation and Opportunity (OTO). Designed to accelerate the

| Highway Occupancy Permit (HOP) process, this pilot aims to reduce review timelines and improve clarity for
apphcants Further information can be found on PennDOT?s HOP website, which the applicant should review

| prior to the first HOP application submission in the ePermitting System (EPS). Any questions regarding the
program can be directed to Mirlene SaintVal, msaintval@pa.gov.

I
| Click here to access the Scoping.Application

PENNDOT EPERMIT - PLEASE Dd NOT REPLY TO THIS EMAIL




EXISTING SIGN TABULATION Q
oL | s | size REMARKS arY E,,
MI—-5 | 30"x24" |PENNSYLVANIA ROUTE (232) 1
MI~1_| 24°12" [NORTH 1 REMOVE S Y
RI—1 | 30™30" |STOP SIGN 3
R2—1 | 24™x30" |SPEED LIMIT (35) 3
3] R5-2 | 24™x24" |NO TRUCK 2
R5-2-3 | 24"x18" |EXCEPT LOCAL DELIVERIES 2
R8—~3 | 24°x24" |[NO PARKING SYMBOL 1
@ [Ri10-20AF 24°x30" |RESTRICTED HOURS PLAQUE 1
R12~1 | 24"%x30" |WEIGHT LIMIT (3) TONS z
[e] S1=1 | 30730 |SCHOOL 1
Wwi—-2R | 30°%30" |RIGHT CURVE r
Ww2—1 | 30°30" |CROSS ROAD 2
[ W3—1 | 38%36" |STOP AHEAD 2
[G] WI1-103 | 30°x30" |HIDDEN DRIVEWAY 1
@ - ~  |misc LocAL SIGN 4

INSTALL RED RETROFLECTIVE STRIPE

INSTALL 58" OF 4" WHITE DOTTED
EXTENSION EDGELINE

INSTALL 76" OF 4" DOUBLE YELLOW

INSTALL TYPE B
INSTALL YELLOW
RETROFLECTIVE STRIPE
~300" FROM STOP BAR

=
=
)
OU\
)

INSTALL 100" OF 4" DOUBLE
YELLOW CENTERLINE

INSTALL "STOP”" LEGEND

INSTALL TYPE B, TYPE F

INSTALL RED RETROFLECTIVE STRIPE

Q)
O,

)‘:,7—RESET TYPE B SIGN

t_ 2
50"

y SRR
50"

_Ls

DISTRICT | COUNTY | ROUTE | SECTION | SHEET |

6-0 | BUCKS | 0232 | oF
WRIGHTSTOWN TOWNSHIP

REVISED REMARKS INITIALS

DISTRICT TRAFFIC ENGINEER:

PAVEMENT MARKING AND SIGNING PLAN

WORK ORDER #
5 PROJECT LOCATION #

RESET TYPE B SIGN
INSTALL TYPE F
INSTALL YELLOW

RETROFLECTIVE STRIPE

’ .:'
DOTTED EXTENSION CENTERLINE g 1$CFT% 0170/0998., -_
|oRvERAY | ¢ W3R | "WIHGHTL s
€D | SECOND STREET PIKE =" & |  INSTAL | :
X 9 "SLOW" > G
@ . L (SR 0232) Tl T | @\ 3
, ~325 , ; y, Jrn N - \ GO N S\ oL
@ h\ i /’ \\...., B e s i ji _04 S e ~— _.5 J N
———————— e SRR e = <=
1 =SE=sSs=SSs=smE=Ss= \ / l:‘ i —
- = Y A = i
_.____._._\ — A ——— \N‘a —————— S = A v '_ 5 \%r_'n |§|
: o a ny ~ 1] INSTALL "+" LEGEND 0) N 3 S
\ &) INSTALL "SLOW" LEGENDY i 0B HE \’é\n !gll
o : ( = s
REMOVE INSTALL TYPE B, TYPE F N LI , . g > §
INSTALL YELLOW | orivEREAY G, go INSTALL 72" OF 4" WHITE DOTTED s g
€ RETROFLECTIVE STRIPE ??é, 2 REMOVE __Eé i EXTENSION EDGELINE S e GO HONSS GROY
0170/0255 INSTALL TYPE B; INSTALL TYPE F RETROFLECTIVE STRIPE
INSTALL RED " DOUBLE YELLO
TABULATION OF QUANTITIES RETROFLECTIVE CENTERLINE PROPOSED SIGN TABULATION
[ STRIPE . e sz ] REMARKS ary
g [ RESTRIPE 10, [Y) R1-1 | 30"X30" |STOP SIGN 2
i N e o 3 = - 24" STOP BAR @9 | Wa—4p | 30°X15" |CROSS TRAFFIC DOES NOT STOP | 4
b " % 2 E ; ; & g 3 |3 INSTALL @) W3—1 | 36"X36” |STOP AHEAD 3
z b 5 5 g | = N & gu Qi "STOP” ) w2—1 | 36"X36" [CROSS ROAD 3
%‘ % %‘g Eg Eﬂ g g:‘: % 8 g% EE LEGEND E W16—8P | VARXB" [PENNS PARK RD = 4
2 2 82 |£2 |EZ2 2 s= 13 Z EB ﬁg FF) BSP - RETROFLECTIVE STRIPE (RED) 4
a a FE =8 |2 [& Gy | 2 = = ) BSP —  |RETROFLECTIVE STRIPE (YELLOW) | 8
5 : S |l e
BB |52 22 25 F% FS |8 | BE [ER | rewars EGMENTS
s 5 ;; Ec |po 5w 57 [ 8 |82 g& ARK priig
Ed |38 |28 [T [T |Wo |to [go [zoz
> b [E2 PE 1Z2 kB E B2 e [Beoleed RETROFLECTIVE. STRIPE
e & X |WE [3E 1E0 EY B2 @F EE'&’ @EE INSTALL TYPE B
[ ’
55l 8al.2sl. el ea].28]<|22|<|[55|<[FE|B|2R|<|85|<|Z2|S INSTALL YELLOW
28|52 8[nia3|=(28|=EE |48 o[58 5 [5[8 8|58 |25 25|28 2| E5 2 RETROFLECTIVE STRIPE
= [
67 | 24 | 42 | a8 | 74 | 2 | 2 | 3 | 3 | 4 | 8 | skozs2 [sec. o170/0FF. os4s’ ~315" FROM STOP BAR
NOTES .
1. INTERSECTION LOCATED AT SEG. 0170 OFF. 0644
2. POSTED SPEED LIMIT IS 35 MPH ON SR 0232 AND PENNS PARK ROAD. SCALE:
3. SIGN LOCATIONS MAY BE ADJUSTED TO FIT FIELD CONDITIONS. :

PROVIDE 250° OF MISIBILITY FOR ADVANCE PLACEMENT WARNING SIGNS.

S0
1 INCH = 50 FEET
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